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Share Price  RM0.17  

Target Price  N/A  

More than Just Digitalising Last-mile Delivery Services 
  

 Price Chart (RM) 
 GDEX Berhad (GDEX) is one the Malaysia’s leading last-mile 

delivery service provider. It has established itself as a regional 

player with market presence in Indonesia, Vietnam, and Singapore.  

 The company suffered two consecutive annual losses in FY22 and 

FY23 primarily due to (i) high competition from foreign courier 

companies amidst low barrier to entry, and (ii) practice of ‘masking’ 

and in-house logistic by major e-commerce platforms.  

 The company has pursued a vertical integration strategy to 

differentiate its product offering against its competitors. This 

include the plan to create a platform-based ecosystem which offers 

a complete digital business solution to its clients. 

 GDEX has acquired several IT services companies to provide 

complementary services such as insurance, retail point of sales and 

cybersecurity solution. Despite that, it still has a large cashpile of 

c.RM190mn or 3.3sen/share as a war chest against its competitor. 

 Management is optimistic to turnaround the company in FY24 

onwards driven by (i) earnings growth from IT segment, and (ii) 

automation efforts to lower manpower and reduce operating cost.  

 The stock  is currently trading with a P/B ratio of 2.3x which is near 

to 1SD below 10-year mean. We think the stock price could re-rate 

if the company is turning back to profitability in FY24. 

Malaysia’s Leading Home-grown Last-mile Delivery Service Provider 

GDEX Berhad is a one of the largest last-mile delivery service provider in 

Malaysia. Established in 1997, the company now has market presence in 

Singapore, Indonesia and Vietnam. It ranks among the top 5 last-mile 

delivery player in Vietnam (i.e., through its 50% stake in Netco Post) and 

is the leading cash on delivery (COD) service provider in Indonesia (via its 

44.5%-owned associate company, SAP Express Courier). In Malaysia, it 

boasts an extensive netwok of 1,300 locations across all states, supported 

by 1,423 trucks and several warehouses located in Shah Alam, Kuching 

and Kota Kinabalu with a total capacity of 555,000 sq ft. 

Penetrated into Foreign Market via M&A 

The company has expanded its operations to foreign countries via several 

merger and acquisition (M&A) exercises (Figure 1). In 2016, it entered the 

Indonesian market via acquisition of 44.5% stake in SAP Express, which 

principally serves the financial industry. Besides that, it also acquired 50% 

stake in Netco Post in 2019 to expand into Vietnam. Currently, its 

business-to-business (B2B) subsegment accounts for 70% of its courier 

segment revenue. This is supported by a large corporate client base of 

more than 100,000 accounts. Meanwhile, the remaining portion is derived 

from the business-to-consumer (B2C) subsegment, which is currently 

dragged by stiff competition and price wars among the players. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Share Performance (%) 1m 3m 12m 

 Absolute (5.6) (8.1) (9.8) 
 vs FBM KLCI (8.6) (12.2) (20.6) 
  

 Stock Data 

 Mkt Cap (RM mn) 942.0  
 Beta 0.9  
 Free float (%) 39.5 
 Issued shares (mn) 5,541.4  
 52w H/L (RM) 0.22 / 0.16 
 3m avg daily volume 736,118 
   

 Major Shareholders (%) 

 GD EXPRESS HLDGS (M) 25.0 
 YAMATO HLDS CO LTD 23.2 
 Singapore Post Ltd 12.3 
  

 FYE Dec (RM mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 

 Turnover 314 364 637 383 397 
 EBITDA 16 7 27 -44 91 
 Pretax Profit 32 24 58 -19 -39 
  PAT  32 18 43 -13 -43 
  PATAMI  32 18 42 -15 -39 
       
 Core EPS (sen) 0.6 0.3 0.8 -0.3 -0.7 
 PER (x) 31.3 54.9 23.9 -62.5 -24.3 
 BVPS 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
 P/B (x) 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 
 

Net Gearing (%) 
Net 

Cash 
Net 

Cash 
Net 

Cash 
Net 

Cash 
Net 

Cash 
       
 Key Ratios (%) 
 ROE  0.6 0.3 0.8 -0.3 -0.7 
 EBITDA margin 5.1 1.9 4.2 -11.3 -22.8 
 Pretax margin 10.3 6.5 9.1 -5.1 -9.9 
 Net margin 10.3 5.1 6.7 -4.0 -9.7 
 Source: Bloomberg, BIMB Securities 
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Fell into Losses due to Intense Competition 

GDEX fell into losses for the first time since its inception in FY22 (Chart 1), primarily attributed 

to high competition from foreign courier companies, as well as a resurgence in physical store 

spending following the pandemic. Additionally, the courier industry is grappling with the 

challenge of 'masking' practices by major e-commerce platforms such as Shopee and Lazada, 

which prevent sellers/merchants on digital platforms from choosing their preferred courier 

provider. Moreover, the dominance of online marketplaces undermines courier firms' 

bargaining power and intensifies competition.  

However, this is not unique to GDEX as the whole last-mile delivery industry is actually in a 

dire state. For example, Pos Malaysia is experiencing losses since FY19, whereas Nationwide 

Express has ceased operations since Dec 2022. 

In FY23, GDEX incurred larger losses amounting to RM38.7mn, predominantly driven by one-

off charges from "kitchen sinking" of its Vietnam operation. Besides that, the logistic segment 

also incurred losses as Astro Go Shop who is one of its major client has ceased operation.  

 

 

 

Figure 1: GDEX’s Key Milestones 

 

Source: Company 

Chart 1: GDEX’s Revenue and PATAMI, FY18 - FY23 Chart 2: GDEX’s Business Segment 

  
Source: Company, BIMB Securities Source: Company, BIMB Securities 
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GDEX 2.0 - Pursuing Differentiation Strategy to Turnaround  

Despite the price war in the courier market, the company refuses to engage in the same 

tactics. Instead, it pursues a differentiation strategy to thrive in the highly challenging 

business environment. This strategy primarily revolves around creating a platform-based 

ecosystem to offer a comprehensive digital business solution to its clients. This includes 

cloud-based point-of-sale (POS) systems, smart retail solutions, customized e-commerce and 

web solutions, Artificial Intelligence-driven cybersecurity measures, and an Online Insurance 

platform. Additionally, the digital nature of the IT business presents opportunities for 

scalability. In FY23, its IT segment grew to comprise approximately 9% of its total revenue 

(Chart 2). 

Expanding Global Network  

Besides that, GDEX has developed myGDEX, a digital logistics platform, to further expand its 

services regionally. This platform is accessible not only in Malaysia and Singapore but also in 

Saudi Arabia. It enables the delivery of shipments such as Hajj and Umrah baggage service 

from Saudi Arabia to Malaysia and the Asean Region. 

Furthermore, it also plans to leverage on its participation in the Universal Postal Union (UPU) 

to expand its global network. In November 2023, GDEX joined the Universal Postal Union 

(UPU), the principal platform for collaboration among postal sector entities, aimed at 

fostering a universally accessible network of contemporary products and services.This 

strategic move aims to foster a universally accessible network of contemporary products and 

services. By joining the UPU, GDEX gains access to a global network, streamlining its 

operations, reducing costs, garnering support, and exerting influence over international 

postal policies. It's noteworthy that GDEX and Pos Malaysia are the only two courier service 

providers in Malaysia that are part of the UPU global network.  

Improving Efficiency through Automation 

In May 2023, GDEX strategically implemented a cutting-edge technology to automate their 

hub located in Petaling Jaya with total investment of RM25mn. This facility will enable to 

triple the sorting capacity to 350,000 shipments per day, thereby streamlining operations, 

shortening turnaround times, and mitigating the risk of parcel damage. Furthermore, the 

company acknowledges the requisite period to build a customer base commensurate with 

the hub's sorting capabilities, forecasting approximately three years to attain maximum 

capacity utilization.  

GDEX anticipates that the implementation of an Automation Hub will significantly enhance 

operational efficiency, enabling a threefold increase in capacity while maintaining the 

current headcount. This initiative is expected to control employee costs while boosting 

revenue. As the capacity of the automation hub expands to accommodate increasing 

shipment volumes, congestion issues are expected to reduce. Additionally, GDEX has 

developed in-house mobile applications such as KITA and G Partner for courier 

crowdsourcing during peak seasons, thus enhancing delivery efficiency. Furthermore, GDEX 

has enhanced its Value-Added Service by introducing Pick-Up and Drop-Off (PUDO) points, 

streamlining shipment loads for enhanced convenience. 

Poised for Turnaround in FY24 

Despite experiencing successive quarterly losses since 1Q22, management is optimistic that 

it will return to profitability in FY24. This is driven by its transformation plan and 

diversification into IT segment as mentioned above. Besides that, the company is also looking 

to undertake several cost-cutting measures such as (i) reducing headcounts, (ii) adoption of 

automation, and (iii) returning the empty rented warehouse space that were initially 

allocated for Astro’s Go Shop to the landlords. 
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Dividend Policy  

While GDEX does not have a formal dividend policy, the group has been consistently 

rewarding its shareholders over the past decade. In FY23, GDEX declared a total dividend of 

1.5sen which translates to a yield of 0.59% based on current market price.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 1: GDEX SWOT analysis 

Strength Weakness 

1) Strong brand recognition with high quality services 

2) Courier with trusted track record  

3) Loyalty among customer regarding documentation. 

1) High Headcount 

2) High operating expenses 

 

Opportunities Threat 

1) Developing new service to complete ecosystem 

2) With the automation hub, they are able to handle the volume growth in 

the future 

1) Competition from local and foreign players 

2) Increase in cost est. Fuel, Electricity, and others 

Source: BIMB Securities 

 

Current Valuation: Trading Below Mean 

GDEX is currently trading at a Price-to-Book ratio (PBR) of 2.2x, which is near to 1SD below 10-year 

mean. We think the stock price could re-rate if the company is turning back to profitability in FY24. 

For comparison, GDEX’s local peers like Pos Malaysia is trading at a PBR of 0.8x (see Table 2).  

 

Chart 2: GDEX 10-Year Historical Forward PB 

 
Source: Bloomberg, BIMB Securities 
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Chart 3:   GDEX’s Dividend Payout 

 

Source: Company, BIMB Securities 
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Income Statement  
 

    
FYE Mar (RM mn) 2019 2020 18M 2021 2022 2023 

 Turnover  313.9 364.0 636.9 383.5 397.2 

 Operating costs  (297.8) (357.3) (610.3) (427.0) (487.9) 

 EBITDA  16.1 6.7 26.6 (43.5) (90.7) 

 Depreciation & amortisation  (18.8) (23.1) (38.3) (28.6) (56.3) 

 EBIT  34.8 29.8 64.9 (15.0) (34.4) 

 Net interest expense  (2.1) (6.1) (6.7) (4.4) (5.0) 

 Associates & JVs  (5.4) 5.6 7.9 0.0 0.1 

 Exceptional items  (0.4) - - - - 

 Pretax profit  32.4 23.7 58.2 (19.4) (39.4) 

 Taxation  0.1 (5.2) (15.8) 4.0 0.7 

 Minority interest  - - (1.0) (1.9) 3.9 

 PAT  32.5 18.5 41.5 (17.3) (34.8) 

 PATAMI  32.5 18.5 42.4 (15.3) (38.7) 

Balance Sheet 
 

    

FYE Mar (RM mn) 2019 2020 18M 2021 2022 2023 

 Non-current assets  180.8 269.6 256.1 311.5 301.3 

 Current assets  374.8 386.5 381.8 354.8 304.5 

 Total Assets  555.6 656.1 637.9 666.3 605.8 

      

 Non-current liabilities  27.1 78.1 65.2 103.6 78.8 

 Current liabilities  49.4 81.5 76.3 72.5 87.3 

 Total liabilities  76.5 159.6 141.6 176.0 166.2 

      

 Total Equity  479.2 496.4 496.3 490.2 439.7 

 Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Funds  555.6 656.1 637.9 666.3 605.8 

Cash Flow 
 

    
FYE Mar (RM mn) 2019 2020 18M 2021 2022 2023 

Cash flow from operating activities (CFO) 26.2 55.2 118.3 22.5 42.2 

Cash flow from investing activities (CFI) (7.8) 11.8 (0.6) 69.9 (52.9) 

Cash flow from financing activities (CFF) (21.1) (59.9) (103.6) (38.2) (51.8) 

Net change in cash & cash equivalent (2.7) 7.1 14.2 54.2 (62.4) 

Source: Company, BIMB Securities 

 

 

 

  

Table 2: Peer Comparison  

Company 
Re
c. 

RM Mkt cap EPS (sen) PER (x) PB (x) ROE (%) 
EBITDA margin 

(%)   
Dividend 
yield (%) 

TP Price^ (RM mn) CY23 CY24 CY23 CY24 CY23 CY24 CY23 CY24 CY23 CY24 CY23 CY24 

GDEX  n.a n.a 0.17  942.0  -1.0 n.a.  n.m n.a 2.6  2.2  n.m. n.a 3.7  n.a.  0.5  0.0 

Pos 
Malaysia 

n.a n.a 0.47  364.0  -20.2  -12.0 n.m n.m. 0.7  0.8  n.m n.m. 3.9  n.a. 0.0  0.0 

J&T Global 
(HK) 

n.a n.a 4.85  42,765.1  -119.0 -1.0  n.m. n.m. 5.8  3.1  n.m. n.m.  -14.3  6.2 0.0  0.0 

Singapore 
post (SP) 

n.a n.a 1.63  3,658.5  2.0  3.0  27.7  14.7  0.8  0.8  1.1  2.8  9.4  9.7  1.2  1.6  

Yamato (JT) n.a n.a 53.78  19,386.2  3.5  3.6 16.4  15.0 1.0  0.9 6.3  6.5 4.8  5.8 2.0  0.0 

Average 13,423.2 (26.9) (1.6) 22.1 14.9 2.2 1.6 3.7 4.7 1.5 7.2 0.7 0.3 

Note: ^Closing price as at 13h May 2024 
Source: Bloomberg, companies, BIMB Securities 
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DEFINITION OF RATINGS 

BIMB Securities uses the following rating system:  

   

STOCK RECOMMENDATION 

BUY   Total return (price appreciation plus dividend yield) is expected to exceed 10% in the next 12 months. 

TRADING BUY  Share price may exceed 15% over the next 3 months, however longer-term outlook remains uncertain. 

HOLD   Share price may fall within the range of +/- 10% over the next 12 months 

TAKE PROFIT  Target price has been attained. Fundamentals remain intact. Look to accumulate at lower levels. 

TRADING SELL  Share price may fall by more than 15% in the next 3 months. 

SELL   Share price may fall by more than 10% over the next 12 months. 

NOT RATED  Stock is not within regular research coverage. 

 

SECTOR RECOMMENDATION 

OVERWEIGHT The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to outperform the relevant primary market index 

over the next 12 months 

NEUTRAL The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to perform in line with the relevant primary market 

index over the next 12 months 

UNDERWEIGHT The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to underperform the relevant primary market index 

over the next 12 months 

 

Applicability of ratings 

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are 

only applicable to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry 

investment ratings as we do not actively follow developments in these companies. 

 

Disclaimer       

This report has been prepared for information and educational purposes only and are not recommendation or endorsement to sell or 

solicitation to buy any securities, subscription of financial products or otherwise to be taken as investment advice of any form or kind and 

neither should be relied upon as such. The information herein was obtained or derived from publicly available information, internally 

developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that all information and data 

are accurate and the opinions are fair and reasonable, we do not represent or warrant their accuracy, timeliness, completeness and currentness 

or applicability of such information for any particular purpose. The investments advice or idea discussed or recommended in this report may 

not be suitable for all investors. Any recommendation presented in this report is general in nature and does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may read this report. The investors are advised 

to conduct own research and seek independent professional advice prior to taking any investment or investment related decisions. The 

directors and employees of BIMB Securities Sdn Bhd and BIMB Group of Company may from time to time have a position in either the securities 

mentioned or may provide services to any company and affiliates of such companies whose securities are mentioned herein. BIMB Securities 

Sdn Bhd and BIMB Group of Company accept no liability for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, claims and damages arising from any 

use of this report. BIMB Securities does not have a financial interest in the securities or other capital market products of the subject 

company(ies) covered in this report. Unless stated otherwise, BIMB Securities is not a market maker in the securities or other capital market 

products of the subject company(ies) covered in this report. BIMB Securities did not receive compensation for corporate finance services from 

the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. BIMB Securities did not receive compensation or benefit (including gift and special cost 

arrangement e.g. company/issuer-sponsored and paid trip) in relation to the production of this report. The analyst(s) who prepared this 

research report is/are prohibited from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus based on specific transactions or for providing a specific 

recommendation for, or view of, a particular company. 
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